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These instructions 
are for your safety. 
Please read them 
thoroughly before 
use and retain 
for future reference.

Ces instructions 
sont données pour 
votre sécurité. Lire 
attentivement ces 
instructions avant 
l'installation et les 
conserver pour 
référence.

Estas instrucciones 
son para su propia 
seguridad. Léalas 
atentamente antes 
de usar el producto 
y guárdelas para 
referencia futura.

Estas instruções 
são para sua 
segurança. Leia-as 
atentamente antes 
de utilizar e 
guarde-as para 
futura referência.

Bu talimatlar sizin 

Kullanmadan önce 

dikkatlice okuyun 

sind für Ihre 
Sicherheit. Bitte 
lesen Sie sie vor dem 
Gebrauch gründlich 

für zukünftige 
Referenz auf.
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1
2

3

4

5

 1. On/Off.  2. Metal.  3. Wood.  4. Livewire.  5. LED.

1. Marche/Arrêt.  2. Métal. 3. Bois.  4. Fil Électrique sous Tension.  5. LED.

1.  2. Metal.  3. Drewno.  4.  5. Dioda LED.

1. Ein/Aus.  2. Metall.  3. Holz.  4.  5. LED.

1.  2.  3.  4.  5.

1. Pornit/Oprit.  2. Metal.  3.  4. Conductor Sub Tensuine.  5. LED.

1. On/Off.  2. Metal.  3. Madera.  4. Cable Con Conexión.  5. LED.

1.  2. Metal.  3. Madeira.  4. Fio Ativo.  5. LED.

1. Açik/Kapali.  2. Metal.  3.  4.  5. LED.
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Display:  A.  B.  C. Battery indicator.  D. Metal detection depth.
E.  F.

 B.  C.  D. Profondeur de 
 E.  F.

 B.  C.
baterii.  D.  E.  F.

 B.  C.  D. Tiefe des 
 E.  F.

 B.  C.
D.  E.  F.

 B.  C. Indicator baterie.  D.
 E.  F.

 B.  C. Indicador de batería.  D. Profundidad 
 E.  F. Potencia de señal de detección.

Visor: A.  B.  C. Indicador de bateria.  D. Profundidade de 
 E.  F.

Ekran: A.  B.  C.  D.
E.  F.

ABC

D

E

F

N S
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WARNING! Keep the work area clean and well lit, cluttered and dark areas 

CAUTION! 
CAUTION!

01
1.
2.
3.

4.

CAUTION!
•
•

extended periods.
•
•

displays one bar or less.
•

heat source, as this can cause the batteries to leak.
•

•
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01

NOTE! 
When the battery indicator falls to one bar 

CAUTION! 
•

02

03

04
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05

NOTE! 
•

06

CAUTION! 

WARNING! 
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Materials Detector.

receipt or purchase invoice. Please keep your proof of purchase in a safe place.

defective Materials Detector with a product of equivalent quality and functionality or to provide a refund.

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with house hold waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist check with your 

yyWxx

8
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yyWxx
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This product complies with conformity 
requirements of the applicable European 
Regulations or Directives.

This product complies with conformity 
requirements of the applicable UK Regulations.
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AVERTISSEMENT :

ATTENTION ! 

ATTENTION !

le produit.

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

ATTENTION :
•
•

•
•

•
source de chaleur directe, cela peut provoquer une fuite au niveau des piles.

•

en évitant tout contact avec la peau, les yeux et la bouche. 
•

douce et consulter un spécialiste.
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01

REMARQUE :
•  , les relevés 

ATTENTION ! 
•

1. Détection du bois 

2. Détection de câbles sous tension 

02

03

04

pour éviter des relevés inexacts.
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V2a AS

V2b NH

V2c AM

V3a INITIALS

V3b INITIALS

V3c INITIALS

11

05

REMARQUE : 
•

06

pour éviter des relevés inexacts.

ATTENTION ! 
•

AVERTISSEMENT : 
détectés s’ils se trouvent dans des câbles blindés, des tuyaux ou conduites 
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un lieu sûr. 

directs et indirects. 
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avait connus.

été effectuée. 

yyWxx
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Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de 
conformité des règlements ou directives 
européennes applicables.
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wyniki wykrywania.

PRZESTROGA! 

PRZESTROGA!

uszkodzenia produktu.

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

PRZESTROGA!
•
•

•
•

•

•

•
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01

WSKAZÓWKA! 
• , wskazania 

PRZESTROGA! 
•

02

03

04
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05

WSKAZÓWKA! 
•

06

PRZESTROGA! 
•
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Ten produkt spełnia wymogi zgodności zawarte 
w odnośnych rozporządzeniach lub dyrektywach 
unijnych.
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WARNUNG!

ACHTUNG! Dieses Produkt ist nicht stoßfest. Lassen Sie es nicht fallen oder 

ACHTUNG!

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

ACHTUNG!
•
•

•
Typs und Alters.

•

•

•

•
konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.
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01

HINWEIS! 
•

ACHTUNG! 
•

02

03

04
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05

HINWEIS! 
•

06

dann wie oben beschrieben. 

ACHTUNG! 
•

WARNUNG! 
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01
1.

2.
3.

4.
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•
•

•

•

•

•

•

01

•

•
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02

03

04

05

•
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06

•
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AVERTISMENT!

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

•
•

•
•

•

•

•
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01

•

•

02

03

04
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05

•

06

•

AVERTISMENT! 
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sfaturi privind reciclarea.

yyWxx
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Acest produs respectă cerințele de conformitate 
ale reglementărilor sau directivelor europene 
aplicabile.
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ADVERTENCIA!
desordenada y oscura puede causar accidentes. No utilice el producto en presencia 

PRECAUCIÓN! 

PRECAUCIÓN!

daños en el producto.

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

PRECAUCIÓN!
•
•

•
• Cuando el indicador de batería se queda con una sola barra, las lecturas del 

•

•

•

SAAM10538 instruction A5 R V8.indd   31 19/12/2018   14:12



32

01

NOTA: 
• Cuando el indicador de batería se queda con una sola barra , las lecturas del 

PRECAUCIÓN: 
•

02

03

04

apartado anterior. 
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05

NOTA: 
•

06

PRECAUCIÓN: 
•

ADVERTENCIA! 

alta densidad.
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o indirectos.

adquirió el producto.

estas directivas.

Los residuos procedentes de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos no deben desecharse con 

instalaciones apropiadas, recicle o pida 

en la que adquirió el producto.

yyWxx
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Este producto cumple los requisitos  
de conformidad de los reglamentos  
o las directivas europeas aplicables.
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AVISO!

CUIDADO! 

CUIDADO!

no produto.

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

CUIDADO!
•
•

•
•

•

•

•
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01

NOTA! 
•  as leituras fornecidas 

ATENÇÃO! 
•

02

03

04

afastados do sensor para evitar leituras incorretas.
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05

NOTA! 
•

película provoca leituras incorretas. 

06

afastados do sensor para evitar leituras incorretas.

ATENÇÃO! 
•

AVISO! 
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e indiretos. 

yyWxx
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Este produto está em conformidade com os 
requisitos das diretivas e regulamentos europeus 
aplicáveis.
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UYARI!

01
1.

2.
3.

4.

DIKKAT!
•
•
•

•

•

•

•
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01

NOT! 
•

•

02

03

04
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05

NOT! 
•

sebep olur. 

06

tarafa hareket ettirin.

•

UYARI: 
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Bu ürün, geçerli Avrupa Tüzüklerinin veya 
Direktiflerinin uygunluk gerekliliklerine uygundur.
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E  www.bricodepot.ro
 Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni online,

vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

F  www.bricodepot.es
 Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones

en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products

G  www.bricodepot.pt
 Para consultar manuais de instruções online,

visite www.kingfisher.com/products

H  İthalatçı Firma:
KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No: 5
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL
Tel: +90 216 4300300 Faks: +90 216 4844313
www.koctas.com.tr

 Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden 
ulaşmak için www.kingfisher.com/products
adresini ziyaret edin

 Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça 
temini için aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri
Hattı ve Koçtaş Genel Müdürlük irtibat
bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

 KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ
 0850 209 50 50

 Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent •
Producător • Fabricante:

 UK Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products Limited,
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX,
United Kingdom

 EU Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam, The Netherlands
www.kingfisher.com/products

A  www.diy.com
www.screwfix.com
www.screwfix.ie

 To view instruction manuals online,
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

 Customer Helpline (Freephone)
UK 0800 324 7818 uk@kingfisherservice.com
Eire 1800 932 230 eire@kingfisherservice.com

B  www.castorama.fr
www.bricodepot.fr

 Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site
www.kingfisher.com/products

C  www.castorama.pl
 Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online,

odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

D  Импортер:
ООО «Касторама РУС»
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр.8,
Россия, Москва, 115114
www.castorama.ru

 Изготовитель для России:
 

 Онлайн-версии руководств по
эксплуатации доступны на странице
www.kingfisher.com/products
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